## CITY OF LEXINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 2012 - 05 SIGNING OF AN CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT

**Whereas:** The City of Lexington is revising its Comprehensive Plan, for which it intends to obtain federal funds; and

**Whereas:** The project is named "City of Lexington Comprehensive Plan Assistance Program," with the federal project number SPR-PL-1(49), and the Nebraska Department of Roads Control Number 00855; and

**Whereas:** The City of Lexington, as a sub-recipient of federal aid funding, is charged with the responsibility of expending said funds in accordance with Federal, State and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the funding of the Federal-aid project; and

**Whereas:** The City of Lexington and JEO Consulting Group Inc. wish to enter into an Agreement to provide Consulting, Research, Design and Document Production Services for the Federal-aid project.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON, that the City Manager is hereby directed and authorized to execute on behalf of the City of Lexington an Agreement with the JEO Consulting Group Inc. for Project No. SPR-PL-1(49), Control No. 00855, City of Lexington Comprehensive Plan Assistance Program, in the amount of \$134,058.81.

Passed and approved on March 27, 2012.

	John Fagot, President of Council
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	<del></del>